

City Hall Annex, 25 West 4th Street, Suite 1300 Saint Paul, MN 55102 Tel: 651-266-6565

Transportation Committee of the Planning Commission

Monday, May 17, 2021, 4:30 p.m. - 6:00 p.m.

Remote meeting

1. Mississippi River Boulevard (MRB) Crossing – Phase I – Anne Gardner/Ellen Stewart (Parks & Recreation) and Wes Saunders-Pearce (Dept. of Safety & Inspections), 30 minutes

NOTE TO COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: The chair of the Planning Commission has determined that it is not practical nor prudent for the Planning Commission and its Committees to meet in-person or pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 13D.02. In light of the COVID-19 health pandemic, it is not feasible for any member of Transportation Committee to be present at the regular location, and all members of the Transportation Committee will attend this meeting by telephone or other electronic means. It is also not feasible for members of the public to attend the meeting at its regular location due to the health pandemic and emergency. Accordingly, no meeting will be held in the 13th Floor Conference Room in City Hall Annex at 25 W. 4th Street in the City of Saint Paul.

Members of the public may monitor this meeting remotely the following ways:

Join on your computer or mobile app (in Microsoft Teams)
Click here to join the meeting

Or call in (audio only) (612) 315-7905, Phone Conference ID: 983 253 837#

Any presentation slides will be posted (as PDFs) to bit.ly/StPaulTC prior to the meeting.

Upcoming Transportation Committee Meetings

- June 14 (no meeting May 31 holiday)
- June 28

Meetings are open to the public. Additional time may be allocated for comments or further discussion at the discretion of the Chair. Meetings may be cancelled if there is not a quorum expected, or if there are no agenda items. For additional information on the Transportation Committee of the Planning Commission, please visit our website at bit.ly/StPaulTC or contact Bill Dermody@ci.stpaul.mn.us or 651-266-6617.

CITY OF SAINT PAUL MELVIN CARTER, MAYOR

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

STPAUL.GOV

Transportation Committee Staff Report for Projects Committee date: May 17, 2021
Project Name: Mississippi River Boulevard (MRB) Crossing – Phase I
Geographic Scope: Ward 3, District 15- Highland Park
Project Contact: Ellen Stewart – <u>Ellen.Stewart@ci.stpaul.mn.us</u> & Anne Gardner- <u>Anne.Gardner@ci.stpaul.mn.us</u>
Project Webpage: https://www.stpaul.gov/departments/parks-and-recreation/design-construction/current-projects/missisippi-river-boulevard
Project Description: The Mississippi River Boulevard Project is a stacked storm water infrastructure system. This includes a constructed open creek channel alongside a pedestrian path that travels through a tunnel structure under Mississippi River Boulevard and into Hidden Falls Regional Par. The creek channel is an extension of the water feature central to the Highland Bridge Project collecting storm water throughout the development site and releasing it at a controlled rate into Hidden Falls. Pedestrians are able to visualize the water channel as it flows between the development site, over the falls, and through the Hidden Falls creek before delivery to the Mississippi River. The trail alongside the creek connects the network of trails within the Highland Bridge site to the Mississippi River Boulevard Regional Trail and into Hidden Falls Regional Park.
Project Stage & General Timeline: Construction – May 10, 2021 -Early Fall 2021
Public Hearing Date & Location: N/A
Cost & Primary Funding Source(s): Combination of Funding sources: CRWD Grant, Legacy Parks Fund, Parkland Dedication Funds, CIB Funds, TIF
<u>Transportation Committee Role</u> :
☐ Inform project scope & approach ☐ Inform design ☒ Inform implementation ☐ Make recommendation

Explanation Phase I is a fast paced infrastructure project to leverage the construction timeline and funds available to build a stormwater creek channel and trail connection from the Highland Bridge development site to the trail network along Mississippi River Boulevard and into Hidden Falls Regional Park.